## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-05**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE RATES FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE IN THE CITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 8-22 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A DECREASE IN THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATE, AS SET FORTH HEREIN; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2024, the City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 23-30, thereby awarding a franchise agreement to Coastal Waste & Recycling ("Coastal") for the collection of solid waste and recycling within the City of Cooper City ("City"); and

WHEREAS, the award of a franchise agreement to Coastal was predicated upon a competitive solicitation (RFP#2023-2-PW) process, during which Coastal submitted a best and final offer to the City in accordance with Sec. 2-256(3)(g) of the City's Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Coastal's best and final offer resulted in a reduction in the solid waste and

recycling collection rate for City residents; and

WHEREAS, Sec. 8-22 of the City Code requires the City Commission to establish the solid

waste collection rates by resolution, and the City Commission now seeks to set the new rates in

accordance with Coastal's franchise agreement with the City; and

WHEREAS, the rates set forth herein shall take effect April 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that establishing the solid waste and recycling rates in accordance with the City's franchise agreement with Coastal is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City.

{00597613.1 3451-0000000 }

CODING: Words in strike through type are deletions from existing law; Words in <u>underlined</u> type are additions.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

## **CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA:**

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof.

Section 2: That the solid waste and recycling rates for the City of Cooper City are hereby amended pursuant to City Code Section 8-22, as set forth below:

Service User	Current Rate	New Rate	Reduction
Single-Family Home	36.05	33.05	3.00
4 -Plex	69.86	33.05	36.81
8 -Plex	69.86	33.05	36.81
Crown Colony	46.52	33.05	13.47
Camelot Lakes	52.73	33.05	19.68
Flamingo Lakes	53.09	33.05	20.04
Camelot Gardens	44.30	33.05	11.25
Baffy Woods	36.25	33.05	3.20

**Section 3.** Conflicts. All resolutions inconsistent or in conflict herewith shall be and are hereby repealed insofar as there is conflict or inconsistency.

Section 4. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution. (00597613.1 3451-000000) 2

CODING: Words in strike through type are deletions from existing law; Words in <u>underlined</u> type are additions. Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective on April 1, 2024.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_TH DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, A.D., 2024.

ATTEST:

## MAYOR GREG ROSS

TEDRA ALLEN, CMC

Approved as to Legal Form:

JACOB G. HOROWITZ City Attorney ROLL CALLMayor RossCommissioner GreenCommissioner ShrouderCommissioner KatzmanCommissioner Mallozzi

{00597613.1 3451-0000000 }

CODING:

Words in strike through type are deletions from existing law; Words in <u>underlined</u> type are additions.